
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date:  27 November 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on TUESDAY, 5 
DECEMBER 2023 at 1.30 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Staff and Appointments Committee members as follows:- 

G Sanderson (Chair), R Wearmouth (Vice-Chair), A Dale, S Dickinson, B Flux, I Hunter, 
M Purvis, E Simpson and J Watson 

 



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday, 25 October 
2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a)      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 
  

b)      Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 
Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the int
[...]
EF FIRE 

OFFICER (ACFO) 
 
This report sets out the proposed appointment process for the role of 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) within Northumberland Fire & Rescue 
Service.  The current postholder has been successful in their application 
and subject to StAC approval on 5th December 2023 will be appointed to 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer, therefore, the ACFO post will become vacant 
from 11th December 2023.  This report aims to set out the proposed 
process to appoint a permanent replacement. 
 
This report also seeks approval that at the conclusion to the selection 
process, the preferred candidate will be notified of their conditional 
appointment, subject to the approval of Staff and Appointments Committee. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 16) 

 
6.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICER - HEAD OF OD AND 

CULTURE 
 
The purpose of this report is to confirm and set out to the Staff and 
Appointments Committee a course of action taken in response to the 
unexpected withdrawal of the preferred candidate for the Head of OD and 
Culture and the sourcing and approval of an alternative preferred 
candidate.  Attached to this report is a confidential (part 2) exempt 
appendix setting out the application of the preferred candidate. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 22) 

 
7.   REDEFINITION AND RENAMING OF ROLE CURRENTLY KNOW AS 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval that the role of the current 
Director of Strategy and Communications be redefined in terms of role 
content and that the job title be changed to ‘Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
23 - 38) 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 

8.   PROBATIONARY PERIOD COMPLETION - CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTORS AND DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the status of 
probationary assessments for the Chief Executive, Executive Directors an
[...]
ffect:  
  



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 

a. any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority  

  
b. any body  

  
i. exercising functions of a public nature  

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or  
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy (including any political party or trade union)  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G. Sanderson 
(in the Chair) 

 
MEMBERS 

 

Flux, B. Simpson, E 

Hunter, I. Watson, J. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Bennett, L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Gerrard, S. Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance (MO) 

Paterson, H. Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Services 

Sample, C. Lawyer 

Stewart, F. Lawyer 

 
 
17. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors A. Dale, S. Dickinson, M. Purvis and 

R. Wearmouth. 
 
 
18. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
20 September 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 

19. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICER – HEAD OF 
COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which confirmed and set out the 
outcome of a selection process for the Head of Policy and Performance and 
sought approval for the appointment of the preferred candidate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 20 September 2023 2 

(1)  to accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate 
be appointed to the role of Head of Communications and Engagement. 
Details are set out in the attached confidential appendix 1. 

 
(2)  to agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

 
(3)  To note that the offer of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
 
(4)  To note that the effective date of commencement of employment is to be 

confirmed following all the necessary pre-employment checks. 
 

(5)  To agree that the Head of Communications and Engagement receives 
staff benefits in line with all Council employees and remuneration of 
£73,511 per annum within pay band 14 (this cost excludes employer’s 
national insurance and employer’s pension contributions) 

 
 

Stephen Gerrard, Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer left the meeting during consideration of the following item. 

 
20. DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (MONITORING 

OFFICER) – CONTRACTURAL CHANGE 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report seeking approval that the current 
postholder in the role of Director Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) be contracted on a permanent basis.  It was confirmed that all other 
terms and conditions of employment, including salary, would remain 
unchanged. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1)  To approve that the current postholder be offered a permanent contract in 

the role of Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring Officer). 
 
(2)  Subject to the approval of this committee, to recommend to full Council on 

1 November 2023 that the offer of a permanent contract be made.  
 

(3)  To agree that, subject to approval of recommendation 2.1 above, and 
approval by full Council on 1 November 2023, permanent contractual 
status be offered from 2 November 2023.  

 
Stephen Gerrard, Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) returned to the meeting. 

 
  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 20 September 2023 3 

 
21. CHANGE TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE 

DIRECTORS 
                

The Director of Workforce and Organisational Development presented the 
report seeking agreement to start a consultation to change the terms and 
conditions of service covering staff occupying the roles of Director and 
Executive Director in the Council, all of whom were classed as Chief or Deputy 
Chief Officers. 

          
It was confirmed that there were no payroll implications other than that the new 
terms and conditions were subject to an, as yet, undetermined pay award. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) To note the proposal from Executive Management Team that the identified 

group of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers at Director level and 
above, be accordingly assigned to JNC Chief Officer terms and conditions. 

 
(2)  To approve formal consultation of the affected staff to propose to change 

their terms and conditions. 
 

(3)  To agree that, subject to there being no significant issues raised during 
consultation, once consultation has concluded, those staff will be assigned 
to JNC Chief Officer terms and conditions with an effective date of 1 April 
2024. Updated statements of particulars will be issued accordingly. 

 
 

22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on 5 December 2023, at 1.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIR……………………………………… 
 

DATE………………………………………. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Staff & Appointments Committee 

5th December 2023 

Appointment of Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Report of Responsible Officer : Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

1. Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   

1.1 This report is relevant to all areas of the Corporate Plan as it relates to ensuring that 
the Council is compliant with the constitution and is fulfilling its legal duties and 
requirements to ensure that there is an effective and fit for purpose staffing 
establishment.  

2. Purpose of report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to confirm and set out to the Staff and Appointments 
Committee the outcome of the selection process for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
and to seek approval for the appointment of the preferred candidate.   Attached to 
this report is a confidential (part 2) exempt Appendix 1 setting out the application of 
the preferred candidate. 
 

2.2 The Committee will recall at its meeting on 30th August 2023, that arrangements for 
the permanent recruitment to the Deputy Chief Fire Officer role was agreed.   
 

2.3 This report also reminds the Committee of the requirements under the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in relation to the appointment (or dismissal) of all 
Chief and Deputy Chief Officers.  Accordingly, please note that the appointments 
referred to in this report are subject to no substantial and well-founded objections 
being notified to the Leader of the Council, in accordance with Part 4.3 of the 
Constitution (Officer Employment Procedure Rules). 

 

3. Recommendations 

To agree the following recommendations: 

3.1 To accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be 
appointed to the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  Details are set out in the attached 
confidential appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Appointment of Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Staff & Appointments Committee  ◼  5th December 2023  ◼  page 2 

 

- 2 - 

3.2 To agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader and/or 
Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this Committee for 
urgent consideration. 
 

3.3 To note that offers of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-employment 
checks. 
 

3.4 To note that the effective date of commencement of employment is to be confirmed 
following all necessary pre-employment checks. 
 

3.5 To agree that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer will align to the National Joint Council for 
Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and conditions (Gold Book) 
with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of Band 17, £126,665 SCP 70. This 
cost excludes employer’s national insurance and employer’s pension contributions.  

4. Background 

4.1 At the meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee on 30th August 2023 the 
appointment process for the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer was agreed.  Also 
agreed was the Job Description (and salary scale point), the indicative timetable for 
the recruitment process and the selection methodology. 
 

4.2 The assessment and selection process for the single shortlisted candidate involved 
the following: 
 

4.2.1 Psychometric assessment using Lumina Spark, with full outcome report presented 
to interview panel. 

4.2.2 A staff panel question and answer session with 6 employees from Northumberland 
Fire and Rescue facilitated by Human Resources. 

4.2.3 A 10-minute presentation including question and answer session as well as a 
structured interview comprising the Portfolio Holder, Deputy Chief Executive 
representing the Chief Executive, Chief Fire Officer to whom the role reports to 
and a HR Manager.  

4.2.4 A summary session was conducted to discuss the outcomes of the earlier 
assessment centre exercises – Lumina Spark and Staff Panel. 

 

5. Options open to the Council and reasons for the recommendations 

5.1 Following completion of the assessment set out above, the interview panel identified 
the preferred candidate for the role, currently employed as Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer. 

5.2 Conclusions were reached following a thorough assessment of the candidate’s 
skills, knowledge and experience.  The processes also considered the candidate fit 
against the Council’s values and he Nolan Principles.  The candidate’s application 
form (confidential) is attached at appendix 1. 

Page 6



Appointment of Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Staff & Appointments Committee  ◼  5th December 2023  ◼  page 3 

 

- 3 - 

5.3 The candi
[...]
o other key reports already published 

StAC Report dated 30th August 2023. 

9. Author and Contact Details  

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the report:  

  Full Name of Officer 

Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

Stephen Gerrard  

Executive Director of Transformation & Resources 

(s151 Officer) 

Jan Willis  

Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) Dr Helen Paterson  

 

 
This report has been prepared by Deborah Watson, HR Manager  
Contact details: deborah.watson@northumberland.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STAFF & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

  

5th December 2023 

 _________________________________________________________ 

Proposed Appointment Process of Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

(ACFO) 

 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

_________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

  

1.1 This report sets out the proposed appointment process for the role of Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) within Northumberland Fire & Rescue Service.  The 
current postholder has been successful in their application and subject to StAC 
approval on 5th December 2023 will be appointed to Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
therefore, the ACFO post will become vacant from 11th December 2023.  his report 
aims to set out the proposed process to appoint a permanent replacement. 

 

1.2 This report also seeks approval that at the conclusion to the selection process, the 
preferred candidate will be notified of their conditional appointment, subject to the 
approval of Staff and Appointments Committee. 

 

1.3 This report also reminds the Committee of the requirements under the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in relation to the appointment of all Chief and Deputy 
Chief Officers. Accordingly, please note that the appointment referred to in this 
report is subject to no substantial and well-founded objections being notified to the 
Leader of the Council, in accordance with Part 4.3 of the Constitution (Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules). 

 

 
2. Recommendations 

To agree the following recommendations: 

2.1 To agree that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer will align to the National Joint Council 

for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and conditions (‘Gold 

Book’) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of Band 16, £103,133 SCP 

65 (spot salary). This cost excludes employer’s national insurance and employer’s 

pension contributions. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.2 To approve external advertisement of the post following consideration at this 

meeting of the Staffing and Appointments Committee for the period 15 December 

2023 to 12 January 2024. Shortlisted candidates will be required to attend an 

Assessment Day at the end of January 2024 (date TBA).  The assessment will 

include Psychometric testing, staff panel comprising NFRS key employees, and a 

formal interview by a panel comprising senior managers.   

 

2.3 To accept the findings of the selection panels that the preferred candidate be 

offered the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer subject to the final approval of Staff 

and Appointments Committee. 

 

2.4 To agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader and/or 
Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this Committee for 
urgent consideration. 

 

2.5 To note that offers of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-employment 
checks. 

 

2.6 To note that the effective date of commencement of employment is to be confirmed 
following completion of all the necessary pre-employment checks. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Plan 

 

3.1 This report is relevant to all areas of the Corporate Plan as it relates to ensuring 
that the Council is compliant with the constitution and is fulfilling its legal duties 
and requirements to ensure that there is an effective and fit for purpos
[...]
______________________ 

Appointment of Deputy Chief Officer – Head of OD and Culture 

 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  

_________________________________________________________ 
  

1. Purpose of the Report 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to confirm and set out to the Staff and 
Appointments Committee a course of action taken in response to the 
unexpected withdrawal of the preferred candidate for the Head of OD and 
Culture and the sourcing and approval of an alternative preferred candidate. 

 
1.2 Attached to this report is a confidential (part 2) exempt appendix setting out 

the application of the preferred candidate. 
 

1.3 This report also reminds the Committee of the requirements under the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in relation to the appointment (or dismissal) of 
all Chief and Deputy Chief Officers. Accordingly, please note that the 
appointment referred to in this report is subject to no substantial and well-
founded objections being notified to the Leader of the Council, in accordance 
with Part 4.3 of the Constitution (Officer Employment Procedure Rules). 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

To agree the following recommendations: 

 

2.1 To accept the conclusion of the hiring manager that the preferred candidate 
has been appointed to the role of Head of OD and Culture. The candidate’s 
CV outlining their skills and experience are set out in the attached confidential 
appendix 1. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

2 | P a g e  
 

2.2 To agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 
and/or Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 
 

2.3 To note that the offer of employment has been subject to all necessary pre-
employment checks and is for an initial fixed term period of 3 months.  
 

2.4 To agree that this initial 3 month fixed term period can be extended for the full 
3-year fixed term period upon satisfactory performance during the initial 3 
months of employment. Thereafter, the standard probationary policy would 
apply. 
 

2.5 To note that the effective date of commencement of employment is 13 
November 2023. 
 

2.6 To agree that the Head of OD and Culture receives staff benefits in line with 
all Council employees and remuneration of £76,364 per annum within pay 
band 14 (this cost excludes employer’s national insurance and employer’s 
pension contributions). Band 14 is presented below 
 

2.6.1 

 

BAND 14 SCP Value 

 56 £76,364 

  57 £79,336 

  58 £82,315 

  59 £85,286 

 
 

3. Process and Timeline 

 

3.1 All vacancies at Head of Service level and above were shared with this 
committee on 25 April 2023 in the context of the senior management review 
report. The rate of recruitment to these roles has varied due to different 
processes being deployed dependent on the specific nature of the role.  
 

3.2 An initial exercise to recruit a Head of OD and Culture was undertaken in 
June 2023 and an offer was made shortly afterwards. The preferred candidate 
was approved by this committee on 28 July 2023. 
 

3.3 A start date of 6 November 2023 was agreed with the candidate in order to 
accommodate their notice period and work commitments within their existing 
role. 
  

3.4 Time critical projects were delayed until the Head of OD and Culture’s 6 
November start date, including initiation of significant pieces of work to be 
delivered under the BEST programme. 
 

3.5 On 12 October 2023, the original approved candidate unexpectedly withdrew 
their acceptance of the post due to a change in their personal circumstances. 

Page 18



 

3 | P a g e  
 

This was approximately 3 weeks prior to their planned start date. 
 

3.6 Given the work programme that had accrued whilst awaiting their start date 
and the time limited funding of the role, it has been essential to identify an 
alternative candidate promptly. 
 

3.7  The vacancy created by the preferred candidate’s withdrawal
[...]
rrard  

Executive Director of Transformation & Resources (s151 Officer) Jan Willis  

Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) Dr Helen Paterson  

 

 
Authors and Contact Details 
 
This report has been prepared by:  
Sarah Farrell – Director of Workforce and OD 
07770 971 861 

Page 22



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

STAFF & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

  

5 December 2023  

 _________________________________________________________ 

Redefinition of role currently assigned as Director of Strategy and 

Communications and change of job title to ‘Assistant Chief 

Executive’ 

 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  

_________________________________________________________ 
  

1. Purpose of the Report 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval that the role of the current Director 
of Strategy and Communications be redefined in terms of role content and that 
the job title be changed to ‘Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

2. Recommendations 

 

To agree the following recommendations: 

 

2.1 To approve that the current postholder be assigned to the role of Assistant 
Chief Executive. 
 

2.2 To agree that, subject to approval of recommendation 2.1 above, the change 
to job title take effect from 1 December 2023. 
 

2.3 To note that all other terms and conditions of employment, including the 
evaluated band 16 and salary of £100,157 per annum, remain unchanged.  

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The role of Director of Strategy and Communications was established as a 
result of the senior management review that was approved by this committee 
on 25 April 2023 and took effect on 1 July 2023. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

2 | P a g e  
 

3.2 As the Chief Executive and executive management team have embedded, 
and appointments subordinate to the role have been made, the requirements 
of the role of the Director of Strategy and Communications have accordingly 
changed. 
 

3.3 Increasingly, the postholder has been called upon to support the Chi
[...]
mbers, senior managers, staff, the public, external 
partners, and other stakeholders. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 

 
Staff and Appointments Committee   
   
5 December 2023  
 

 _________________________________________________________  
 
Probationary period completion - Chief Executive, Executive 
Directors and Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 
  
Report of the Director of Workforce and OD     
 

_________________________________________________________  
   

1. Purpose of the Report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the status of probationary 
assessments for the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Director of Law and 
Corporate Governance of the Council. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To note that all probationary periods have been satisfactorily completed and, in 
accordance with the relevant policy (appendices 1, 2 and 3), employment has been 
confirmed.  
 
 

3.  Links to the Corporate Plan  
 

3.1 This report is relevant to all areas of the Corporate Plan as it relates to ensuring that the 
Council has a robust mechanism for measuring the performance of the council’s most 
senior officers and ensuring corporate objectives are met. 
 

3.2 This report ensures that the Council is managed and governed in line with legislation and 
the structure of accountability is clearly stated and is set out in a transparent way. 
 
 

4. Background  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

4.1 Specific policies relating to performance appraisal procedures (incorporating probation) 
for the Chief Executive and Executive Directors were approved by this committee on 20 
February 2023 and 30 August 2023 respectively.  
 

4.2 The policy pertaining to the Chief Executive appears at appendix 1 and for the 
Executive Directors at appendix 2. 
 

4.3 Both policies make specific reference to probation and the following principles are 
common to both: 
 

4.3.1 Probatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held at Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Morpeth on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 1.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Sanderson (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

A Dale S Dickinson 
I Hunter E Simpson 
J Watson R Wearmouth 
 

OFFICERS 
 

L M Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C Farnell Head of HR 
S Farrell Director of Workforce and Organisational 

Development 
S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

Officer 
H Paterson Chief Executive 
C Sample Lawyer 
 
  
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors B. Flux and M. Purvis. 
 
  

24 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
25 October 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
  

25 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
Members received a report seeking to confirm the outcome of the selection 
process for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and seeking approval for the 
appointment of the preferred candidate.    
  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)    To accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Tuesday, 5 December 2023  2 

appointed to the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  Details set out in 
confidential appendix 1. 

  
(2)    To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

  
(3)    To note that offers of employment would be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
  
(4)    To note that the effective date of commencement of employment would be 

confirmed following all necessary pre-employment checks. 
  
(5)    To agree that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer would align to the National Joint 

Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and 
conditions (Gold Book) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of 
Band 17, £126,665 SCP 70. This cost excluded employer’s national 
insurance and employer’s pension contributions. 

 
  

26 PROPOSED APPOINTMENT PROCESS OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE 
OFFICER (ACFO) 
 
Members received a report setting out the proposed appointment process for the 
role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) within Northumberland Fire & Rescue 
Service.  The current postholder had been successful in their application and, 
subject to StAC approval on 5th December 2023, would be appointed to Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer, therefore, the ACFO post would become vacant from 11th 
December 2023.   
  
This report also sought approval that, at the conclusion to the selection process, 
the preferred candidate would be notified of their conditional appointment, subject 
to the approval of Staff and Appointments Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)   To agree that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer would align to the National Joint 

Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and 
conditions (‘Gold Book’) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of 
Band 16, £103,133 SCP 65 (spot salary). This cost excluded employer’s 
national insurance and employer’s pension contributions. 

  
(2)   To approve external advertisement of the post following consideration at the 

meeting of the Staffing and Appointments Committee for the period 15 
December 2023 to 12 January 2024.  Shortlisted candidates would be 
required to attend an Assessment Day at the end of January 2024 (date 
TBA).  The assessment would include Psychometric testing, staff panel 
comprising NFRS key employees, and a formal interview by a panel 
comprising senior managers.   

  
(3)    To accept the findings of the selection panels that the preferred candidate 

be offered the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer subject to the final approval 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Tuesday, 5 December 2023  3 

of Staff and Appointments Committee. 
  
(4)   To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

  
(5)    To note that offers of employment would be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
  
(6)    To note that the effective date of commencement of employment would be 

confirmed following completion of all the necessary pre-employment checks. 
 
  

27 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICER - HEAD OF OD AND CULTURE 
 
Members received a report seeking to confirm, and setting out to the Staff and 
Appointments Committee, a course of action taken in response to the unexpected 
withdrawal of the preferred candidate for the Head of OD and Culture and the 
sourcing and approval of an alternative preferred candidate. 
  
In response to a query, it was reported that, if the Committee did not agree or if 
the postholder was found to be unsatisfactory, then there was an initial three 
month fixed term period in place after which the employment could be brought to 
an end. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)    To accept the conclusion of the hiring manager that the preferred candidate 

has been appointed to the role of Head of OD and Culture. The candidate’s 
CV outlining their skills and experience was set out in confidential appendix 
1. 

  
(2)    To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, that the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

  
(3)    To note that the offer of employment had been subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks and was for an initial fixed term period of three months.  
  
(4)    To agree that this initial three month fixed term period could be extended for 

the full three year fixed term period upon satisfactory performance during 
the initial three months of employment. Thereafter, the standard 
probationary policy would apply. 

  
(5)    To note that the effective date of commencement of employment was 13 

November 2023. 
  
(6)    To agree that the Head of OD and Culture received staff benefits in line with 

all Council employees and remuneration of £76,364 per annum within pay 
band 14 (this cost excludes employer’s national insurance and employer’s 
pension contributions). Band 14 presented below 

  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Tuesday, 5 December 2023  4 

  
(7) BAND 14      (8)      SCP   (9)      Value 
(10)                  (11)    56      (12)    £76,364 
(13)                  (14)    57      (15)    £79,336 
(16)                  (17)    58      (18)    £82,315 
(19)                  (20)    59      (21)    £85,286 

  
  

28 REDEFINITION AND RENAMING OF ROLE CURRENTLY KNOW AS 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Members received a report seeking approval that the role of the current Director 
of Strategy and Communications be redefined in terms of role content and that 
the job title be changed to ‘Assistant Chief Executive. 
  
A concern was raised about the proposed new job title of Assistant Chief 
Executive.  It was explained that the title ‘Assistant to the Chief Executive’ would 
imply that the postholder was the Chief Executive’s PA, whereas the post of 
‘Assistant Chief Executive’ included representing the Chief Executive at 
meetings.  The Assistant Chief Executive was not the Deputy and did not have 
the powers associated with that role. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)    To approve that the current postholder be assigned to the role of Assistant 

Chief Executive. 
  
(2)    To agree that, subject to approval of recommendation 2.1 above, the change 

to job title take effect from 1 December 2023. 
  
(3)    To note that all other terms and conditions of employment, including the 

evaluated band 16 and salary of £100,157 per annum, remain unchanged. 
 
  

29 PROBATIONARY PERIOD COMPLETION - CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
AND DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (MONITORING 
OFFICER) 
 
The report updated the Members on the status of probationary assessments for 
the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance of the Council. 
  
RESOLVED to note that all probationary periods had been satisfactorily 
completed and, in accordance with the relevant policy (appendices 1, 2 and 3), 
employment had been confirmed. 
 
  

30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on 24 January 2024, at 1.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Tuesday, 5 December 2023  5 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


